

NO. A-23-561

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Appellee,

v.

BRIAN K. ADAMS,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Honorable Ryan S. Post, District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted:
Matthew Kosmicki, #21875
140 N. 8th Street, Suite 340
Lincoln, NE 68508
402-441-4848

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4
PROPOSITIONS OF LAW 6
STATEMENT OF FACTS7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14
ARGUMENT15
I. *THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING ADAMS’
RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE OF
THE REFUSAL TO GIVE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON SELF-
DEFENSE.*.....15
II. *TRIAL COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY
INEFFECTIVE IN VIOLATION OF THE 6TH, AND 14TH
AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION
AND ARTICLE I, §§ 3 AND 11 OF THE NEBRASKA
CONSTITUTION.*.....23
a) *Trial Counsel Was Ineffective in Violation of the 6th and
14th Amendments of the U.S. Constitution and Article I, §§
3, 6 and II of the Nebraska Constitution by not objecting at
the formal jury instruction conference, and therefore not
preserving for review on appeal, that the District Court was
not including a self-defense jury instruction.*.....25
b) *Trial Counsel Was Ineffective in Violation of the 6th and
14th Amendments of the U.S. Constitution and Article I, §§
3, 6 and II of the Nebraska Constitution by not offering a
proposed jury instruction on self-defense at the formal jury
instruction conference thus preserving the issue for review
on appeal.*.....28
c) *Trial Counsel Was Ineffective in Violation of the 6th and
14th Amendments of the U.S. Constitution and Article I, §§
3, 6 and II of the Nebraska Constitution for not producing
evidence at the trial through, Jeremy Berg, the forensic
pathologist and photos of Clark from the autopsy that there
was a lack of debris or marking or bruising on the Clark’s
head which would support Adams’ testimony that he did
not stomp on Clark’s
head.*.....29

d) Trial Counsel Was Ineffective in Violation of the 6 th and 14 th Amendments of the U.S. Constitution and Article I, §§ 3, 6 and II of the Nebraska Constitution by not introducing into evidence through Adams’ testimony that Appellant’s car was blocked in preventing him from retreating.....	31
e) Trial Counsel Was Ineffective in Violation of the 6 th and 14 th Amendments of the U.S. Constitution and Article I, §§ 3, 6 and II of the Nebraska Constitution by failing to present evidence to the jury and arguing that Malaki Williams did not stay with Clark or come back to the scene and contact the investigating officer by cross-examining Williams or through the testimony of Lincoln Police Officers that investigated the scene, which would have supported Adams’s defense that Williams removed something from the scene.....	33
f) Trial Counsel Was Ineffective in Violation of the 6 th and 14 th Amendments of the U.S. Constitution and Article I, §§ 3, 6 and II of the Nebraska Constitution for not producing evidence or arguing that Adams could not see what was in the Clark’s hand to strengthen the defendant’s self-defense argument.....	35
g) Trial Counsel Was Ineffective in Violation of the 6 th and 14 th Amendments of the U.S. Constitution and Article I, §§ 3, 6 and II of the Nebraska Constitution for not pursuing 404-character issue/reputation of the Clark nickname of “Trigger Trey” in support of the Clark’s propensity for violence and the initial aggressor.....	36
CONCLUSION:.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATUTES CITED

Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-304 (1977).....1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1205(1)(B) (2009).....1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1409(1).....17,18,32
Neb. Rev. Stat. §25-1912.....1
Neb.Rev. Stat. §28-1406(3).....18
Neb.Rev.Stat. §28-1409.....18
Neb.Rev.Stat. §28-1409(4)(a)(b)(i).....32

CASES CITED

Chinn v. Shoop, - U.S. -, 143 S. Ct. 28, 214 L. Ed. 2d 229 (2022).....24
State v. Al-Zubaidy, 253 Neb. 357 (1997).....26,28,29
State v. Bedford, 31 Neb.App. 339 (2022).....6,16,20,21,22,23
State v. Brennauer, 314 Neb. 782, 800 (2023).....6,16,17
State v. Cerros, 312 Neb. 230 (2022).....4,26
State v. Clausen, 307 Neb. 968 (2020).....4
State v. Cox, 314 Neb. 104, 114-15 (2023).....24
State v. Cullen, 311 Neb. 383 (2022).....7,24
State v. Davlin, 265 Neb. 386 (2003).....6,23
State v. Erpelding, 292 Neb. 351 (2015).....26
State v. Esch, 315 Neb 482 (2023).....26
State v. Figures, 308 Neb. 801(2021).....24
State v. Fredrickson, 305 Neb. 165, 171 (2020).....1
State v. Graham, 234 Neb. 275 (1990).....26,28
State v. Greer, 312 Neb. 351 (2022).....16
State v. Huston, 285 Neb. 11(2013).....25
State v. Iromuanya, 282 Neb. 789, 806(2011) (“Iromuanya II”).....23
State v. Johnson, 314 Neb. 20 (2023).....6,17
State v. Kinser, 252 Neb. 600 (1997).....6,17,19,20,21,22
State v. Kipple, 310 Neb. 654, 659 (2022).....7,24,25,39
State v. Lewchuk, 4 Neb.App. 165 (1995).....37
State v. Lotter, 255 Neb. 456, 508 (1998).....26,28,29
State v. Lowman, 308 Neb. 482, 496-497 (2021).....24,25
State v. Mann, 302 Neb. 804, 809 (2019).....4,6,16
State v. Marshall, 253 Neb. 676, (1998).....17,26,28

<i>State v. Matteson</i> , 313 Neb. 435, (2023).....	4,16,26
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 281 Neb. 343 (2011).....	18,19,26,28
<i>State v. Pope</i> , 305 Neb 912, 921 (2020).....	16
<i>State v. Stott</i> , 243 Neb. 967 (1933).....	20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 238 Neb. 4 (1991).....	20
<i>State v. Urbano</i> , 256 Neb. 194 (1999).....	6,17
<i>State v. Warburton</i> , No. A-99-1247., 2000 Neb. App. LEXIS 276 (Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2000, Not designated for publication).....	17,18,19
<i>State v. White</i> , 20 Neb.App. 116 (2012).....	32
<i>State v. Wyrick</i> , 31 Neb. App. 815, 834(2023).....	24,25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688(1984).....	6,7,23,24
